Filename: Pro6500.tmp TIDA-01452
Variant: 003 B
Generated: 9/26/2017 11:41:45 AM
TID #: TIDA-01452 TIDA-01452 REV B Bill of Materials
Item # Designator Quantity Value PartNumber Manufacturer Description PackageReference
1 BT1 1 BAT-HLD-001 Linx Technologies Battery Holder, Retainer clip, SMT 22.9x4.2x15.5mm
2 C18, C36, C37,
C39, C40, C56,
C57, C59, C61,
C62, C71, C78,
C80, C98, C100,
C101
16 0.1uF GRM155R70J104KA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 0402
3 C38, C58, C60,
C75, C76, C85,
C113
7 10uF GRM188R60J106ME47D MuRata CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603
4 C41, C77, C79,
C82
4 4.7uF C1005X5R1A475K050BC TDK CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402
5 C42, C43 2 16pF GRM1555C1H160JA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 16 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
6 C44, C46, C65,
C66
4 8.2pF GRM1555C1H8R2CA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 8.2 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
7 C45, C47, C48,
C49, C51, C68,
C84, C111, C112
9 0.1uF GCM155R71H104KE02D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402
8 C55, C67, C81 3 0.01uF C0402C103J5RACTU Kemet CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 50 V, +/- 5%, X7R, 0402 0402
9 C63, C64 2 9pF GRM1555C1H9R0DA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 9pF, 50V, +/- 0.5pF, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
10 C69 1 1uF GRM155R61E105KA12D MuRata CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402
11 C70, C72 2 22uF GRM188R61A226ME15D MuRata CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603
12 C83 1 100uF C3216X5R1A107M160AC TDK CAP, CERM, 100 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 1206_190 1206_190
13 C86 1 10uF GRM21BR71A106KE51L MuRata CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805
14 C109 1 2.7pF GRM1555C1H2R7CA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 2.7 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
15 C110 1 1pF GRM1555C1H1R0CA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 1 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
16 CR1, CR3 2 SML-P11UTT86 Rohm Semiconductor Red 621nm LED Indication - Discrete 1.8V 0402 (1005 Metric)
17 CR2, CR4 2 SML-P11MTT86 Rohm Semiconductor Green 569nm LED Indication - Discrete 1.9V 0402 (1005 Metric)
18 D2, D4 2 5V 1SS315TPH3F Toshiba Diode, Schottky, 5V, 0.03A, SOD-323 SOD-323
19 FL1 1 1500 ohm BLM18HE152SN1D MuRata Ferrite Bead, 1500 ohm @ 100 MHz, 0.5 A, 0603 0603
20 FL2 1 2.45 GHz LFB182G45BG5D920 MuRata Filter, BandPass, 2.45GHz, SMD 1.6x0.8mm
21 J2, J19 2 M50-3600542 Harwin Header, 1.27mm, 5x2, Gold, SMT Header, 1.27mm,
5x2, SMT
22 J4 1 U.FL-R-SMT-1 Hirose Electric Co. Ltd. Connector, Ultra-Mini Coaxial, SMD Ultra small CO-AX
SMD
23 J9 1 PEC02SAAN Sullins Connector Solutions Header, 100mil, 2x1, Tin, TH Header, 2 PIN,
100mil, Tin
24 J10, J11 2 PEC03SAAN Sullins Connector Solutions Header, 100mil, 3x1, Tin, TH Header, 3 PIN,
100mil, Tin
25 J17 1 SFM-110-02-S-D-A-K-TR Samtec Receptacle, 50mil, 10x2, Gold, SMT 15.88x4.7x3.05mm
26 J18 1 SFM-106-02-S-D-A Samtec Receptacle, 1.27mm, 6x2, Gold, SMT Receptacle, 1.27mm,
6x2, SMT
27 JP1, JP30 2 TMM-102-01-T-S Samtec Header, 2mm, 2x1, Tin, TH Header, 2mm, 2x1
28 JP7, JP8, JP19 3 TMM-103-01-T-S Samtec Header, 2mm, 3x1, Tin, TH Header, 2mm, 3x1
29 L2, L3 2 4.7uH MLP2520S4R7ST0S1 TDK Inductor, Multilayer, Ferrite, 4.7 µH, 0.3 A, 0.143 ohm, SMD Inductor,
2.5x1.1x2mm
30 L4 1 10uH CKS2125100M-T Taiyo Yuden Inductor, Multilayer, Ferrite, 10 µH, 0.11 A, 0.52 ohm, SMD 0805
31 L5 1 10uH LPS4018-103MLB Coilcraft Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Ferrite, 10 µH, 1.25 A, 0.2 ohm, SMD LPS4018
32 L6 1 4.7uH EPL3015-472MLB Coilcraft Inductor, Shielded, Ferrite, 4.7 µH, 1.2 A, 0.14 ohm, SMD Inductor,
3x1.55x3mm
33 L7 1 22uH 744025220 Wurth Elektronik eiSos Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Ferrite, 22uH, 0.5A, 0.525 ohm, SMD Inductor,
2.8x2.8x2.8mm
34 L8 1 4.7uH VLF252010MT-4R7M TDK Inductor, Shielded, Ferrite, 4.7uH, 0.64A, 0.25 ohm, SMD IND_2.5x1x2mm
35 Q5, Q6, Q7 3 -20V CSD75208W1015 Texas Instruments MOSFET, P-CH, -20 V, -1.6 A,
36 R24, R44, R67 3 100k CRCW0402100KFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
37 R25 1 91.0k RG1608P-913-B-T5 Susumu Co Ltd RES, 91.0 k, 0.1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
38 R30, R34, R39 3 270 CRCW0402270RFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 270, 1%, 0.0625W, 50V, 0402
39 R31, R41, R42,
R45, R46, R49,
R54, R56, R59,
R60, R68, R80,
R95, R96, R100,
R118, R119,
R122
18 0 CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay-Dale RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
40 R32, R33, R37,
R38
4 680 CRCW0402680RJNED Vishay-Dale RES, 680, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
41 R35, R40, R109,
R110
4 10.0k CRCW040210K0FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
42 R55, R91, R93,
R139
4 1.00Meg CRCW04021M00FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 1.00 M, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
43 R61 1 6.65Meg CRCW04026M65FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 6.65 M, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
44 R62 1 2.37Meg CRCW04022M37FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 2.37 M, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
45 R63, R90 2 5.11Meg CRCW04025M11FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 5.11 M, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
46 R64 1 6.19Meg CRCW04026M19FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 6.19 M, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
47 R65 1 4.42Meg CRCW04024M42FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 4.42 M, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
48 R88 1 7.87Meg CRCW04027M87FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 7.87 M, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
49 R89 1 169k CRCW0402169KFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 169 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
50 R140 1 402 CRCW0402402RFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 402, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
51 SW1, SW2, SW3 3 B3U-1000P Omron Electronic
Components
SWITCH TACTILE SPST-NO 0.05A 12V 3x1.6x2.5mm
52 U2 1 XMS432P401RIZXHR Texas Instruments Mixed-Signal Microcontroller, ZXH0080A ZXH0080A
53 U4 1 HDC1080DMBR Texas Instruments Low Power, High Accuracy Digital Humidity Sensor with Temperature
Sensor, DMB0006A
DMB0006A
54 U5 1 BMP280 Bosch Solar Energy Digital Pressure Sensor, LGA8-2X2_5MM_0_65 2x2.5mm LGA-8
55 U7 1 OPT3001DNPR Texas Instruments Ambient Light Sensor, DNP0006A DNP0006A
56 U9 1 CC2650F128RGZR Texas Instruments SimpleLink Multistandard Wireless MCU, RGZ0048A RGZ0048A
57 U10 1 TPS62737RGYR Texas Instruments Programmable Output Voltage Ultra-Low Power Buck Converter with up
to 50mA / 200 mA Output Current, RGY0014A
RGY0014A
58 U12 1 TPS61222DCKR Texas Instruments LOW INPUT VOLTAGE STEP-UP CONVERTER IN 6 PIN SC-70
PACKAGE, DCK0006A
DCK0006A
59 U15 1 BQ25505RGRR Texas Instruments Ultra Low Power Boost Converter with Battery Management for Energy
Harvester Applications, RGR0020A
RGR0020A
60 U21 1 24LC256-I/SN Microchip 256K I2C CMOS Serial EEPROM
61 U22 1 TS5A3160DBVR Texas Instruments 1-Ohm SPDT ANALOG SWITCH 5-V/3.3-V SINGLE-CHANNEL 2:1
MULTIPLEXER/DEMULTIPLEXER, DBV0006A
DBV0006A
62 U26 1 TPS610981DSER Texas Instruments Ultra-Low Quiescent Current Synchronous Boost with Integrated
LDO/Load Switch, DSE0006A
DSE0006A
63 U27 1 LIS2HH12 ST Microelectronics Ultra-low-power high-performance 3-axis pico accelerometer
64 Y2 1 732-FA238-48B-K3 Epson Crystal, 48MHz, 10pF, SMD
65 Y3, Y5 2 FC-135 32.7680KA-AG0 Epson Crystal, 32.768 KHz, 7 pF, SMD SMD, 2-Leads, Body
3.2x1.5mm
66 Y4 1 TSX-3225 24.0000MF20G-AC3 Epson Crystal, 24 MHz, 9 pF, SMD SMD, 4-Leads, Body
2.65x3.35mm, Height
0.6mm
67 C1, C6 0 2.2uF C1005X5R1E225K050BC TDK CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402
68 C2 0 2200pF GRM155R71H222KA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 2200 pF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 0402
69 C3 0 0.47uF GRM155R61C474KE01 MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.47 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402
70 C4, C8, C9, C31,
C32
0 1000pF GRM1555C1H102JA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
71 C5, C30, C35 0 0.1uF GCM155R71H104KE02D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402
72 C10, C14 0 16pF GRM1555C1H160JA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 16 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
73 C11 0 10uF C1206C106K3RACTU Kemet Cap Cerm. MLCC 10uF 25 Volts 10% X7R 1206 1206_190
74 C12, C13 0 10uF C1206C106K3RACTU Kemet CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 1206_190 1206_190
75 C15, C29 0 2.2uF C0805C225K4RACTU Kemet CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805
76 C16 0 100pF GRM1535C1H101JDD5D MuRata CAP, CERM, 100 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
77 C17 0 220pF GRM1555C1H221JA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 220 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
78 C19 0 390pF GRM1555C1H391JA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 390 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
79 C20, C21 0 0.22uF 885012206048 Wurth Elektronik CAP, CERM, 0.22 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603
80 C22 0 0.047uF C1005X7R1H473K050BB TDK CAP, CERM, 0.047 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 0402
81 C23, C24 0 470pF GRM1555C1H471JA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 470 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
82 C25 0 1uF GRM155R61E105KA12D MuRata CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402
83 C26 0 33pF GRM1555C1H330JA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 33 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
84 C27, C34 0 0.022uF GCM155R71H223KA55D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.022 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
85 C28 0 150pF GRM1555C1H151JA01D MuRata CAP, CERM, 150 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
86 C33 0 0.01uF GCM155R71H103KA55D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, C0G/NP0, 0402 0402
87 D3 0 30V BAT54WS-7-F Diodes Inc. Diode, Schottky, 30 V, 0.2 A, SOD-323 SOD-323
88 J5 0 ED555/2DS On-Shore Technology Terminal Block, 6A, 3.5mm Pitch, 2-Pos, TH 7.0x8.2x6.5mm
89 JP6 0 TMM-103-01-T-S Samtec Header, 2mm, 3x1, Tin, TH Header, 2mm, 3x1
90 JP24, JP25 0 TMM-102-01-T-S Samtec Header, 2mm, 2x1, Tin, TH Header, 2mm, 2x1
91 L1 0 100uH CBC3225T101MR Taiyo Yuden Inductor, Wirewound, 100 µH, 0.27 A, 1.4 ohm, SMD 3.2x2.5x2.5mm
92 Q1 0 80 V 2SB1260T100R Rohm Transistor, PNP, 80 V, 1 A, SOT-89 SOT-89
93 Q4 0 65 V BC846BLT1G ON Semiconductor Transistor, NPN, 65 V, 0.1 A, SOT-23 SOT-23
94 R1 0 20.0k RC0603FR-0720KL Yageo America RES, 20.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
95 R5 0 402k CRCW0402402KFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 402 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
96 R7, R15, R16,
R28, R29, R131,
R132
0 100k CRCW0402100KFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
97 R8 0 4.02 CRCW06034R02FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 4.02, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
98 R9 0 8.25k CRCW06038K25FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 8.25 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
99 R10 0 5.11k CRCW04025K11FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 5.11 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
100 R11 0 30.1k CRCW040230K1FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 30.1 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
101 R12 0 1.10k CRCW06031K10FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 1.10 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
102 R13, R14, R21,
R22
0 33.0k ERA-2AEB333X Panasonic RES, 33.0 k, 0.1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
103 R17 0 10.0 CRCW060310R0FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 10.0, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
104 R18 0 200k CRCW0402200KFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 200 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
105 R19 0 49.9k CRCW040249K9FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 49.9 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
106 R20 0 332k CRCW0402332KFKED Vishay-Dale RES, 332 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
107 R23 0 37.4k CRCW040237K4FKED Vishay-Dale RES, 37.4 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
108 R26, R27, R84,
R85, R86, R87
0 0 CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay-Dale RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402
109 U1 0 DAC8730 Texas Instruments DAC8730, DAC8730 DAC8730
110 Y1 0 ABM3B-8.000MHZ-10-1-U-T Abracon Crystal, 8 MHz, 10 pF, SMD
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR TI DESIGN INFORMATION AND RESOURCES
Texas Instruments Incorporated (‘TI”) technical, application or other design advice, services or information, including, but not limited to,
reference designs and materials relating to evaluation modules, (collectively, “TI Resources”) are intended to assist designers who are
developing applications that incorporate TI products; by downloading, accessing or using any particular TI Resource in any way, you
(individually or, if you are acting on behalf of a company, your company) agree to use it solely for this purpose and subject to the terms of
this Notice.
TI’s provision of TI Resources does not expand or otherwise alter TI’s applicable published warranties or warranty disclaimers for TI
products, and no additional obligations or liabilities arise from TI providing such TI Resources. TI reserves the right to make corrections,
enhancements, improvements and other changes to its TI Resources.
You understand and agree that you remain responsible for using your independent analysis, evaluation and judgment in designing your
applications and that you have full and exclusive responsibility to assure the safety of your applications and compliance of your applications
(and of all TI products used in or for your applications) with all applicable regulations, laws and other applicable requirements. You
represent that, with respect to your applications, you have all the necessary expertise to create and implement safeguards that (1)
anticipate dangerous consequences of failures, (2) monitor failures and their consequences, and (3) lessen the likelihood of failures that
might cause harm and take appropriate actions. You agree that prior to using or distributing any applications that include TI products, you
will thoroughly test such applications and the functionality of such TI products as used in such applications. TI has not conducted any
testing other than that specifically described in the published documentation for a particular TI Resource.
You are authorized to use, copy and modify any individual TI Resource only in connection with the development of applications that include
the TI product(s) identified in such TI Resource. NO OTHER LICENSE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, BY ESTOPPEL OR OTHERWISE TO
ANY OTHER TI INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT, AND NO LICENSE TO ANY TECHNOLOGY OR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
RIGHT OF TI OR ANY THIRD PARTY IS GRANTED HEREIN, including but not limited to any patent right, copyright, mask work right, or
other intellectual property right relating to any combination, machine, or process in which TI products or services are used. Information
regarding or referencing third-party products or services does not constitute a license to use such products or services, or a warranty or
endorsement thereof. Use of TI Resources may require a license from a third party under the patents or other intellectual property of the
third party, or a license from TI under the patents or other intellectual property of TI.
TI RESOURCES ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND WITH ALL FAULTS. TI DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OR
REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING TI RESOURCES OR USE THEREOF, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS, TITLE, ANY EPIDEMIC FAILURE WARRANTY AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT OF ANY THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY RIGHTS.
TI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR AND SHALL NOT DEFEND OR INDEMNIFY YOU AGAINST ANY CLAIM, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO ANY INFRINGEMENT CLAIM THAT RELATES TO OR IS BASED ON ANY COMBINATION OF PRODUCTS EVEN IF
DESCRIBED IN TI RESOURCES OR OTHERWISE. IN NO EVENT SHALL TI BE LIABLE FOR ANY ACTUAL, DIRECT, SPECIAL,
COLLATERAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR
ARISING OUT OF TI RESOURCES OR USE THEREOF, AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER TI HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
You agree to fully indemnify TI and its representatives against any damages, costs, losses, and/or liabilities arising out of your non-
compliance with the terms and provisions of this Notice.
This Notice applies to TI Resources. Additional terms apply to the use and purchase of certain types of materials, TI products and services.
These include; without limitation, TI’s standard terms for semiconductor products http://www.ti.com/sc/docs/stdterms.htm), evaluation
modules, and samples (http://www.ti.com/sc/docs/sampterms.htm).
Mailing Address: Texas Instruments, Post Office Box 655303, Dallas, Texas 75265
Copyright © 2017, Texas Instruments Incorporated